Total……………………………………  100.0%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rates and the Commonwealth’s contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rates.  Based on those assumptions, the
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following illustrates the sensitivity of the collective net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
as of June 30, 2022.  In particular, the table presents the MSERS collective net pension liability assuming it
was calculated using a single discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point
higher than the current discount rate (amounts in thousands):

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
to 6.00% Rate 7.00% to 8.00%

19,184,883$   13,909,874$   9,446,450$

MASSACHUSETTS STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
NOTES TO SCHEDULES

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(15)

NOTE 4 – DEFERRED OUTFLOWS AND INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

The following table summarizes the changes in both deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources
excluding employer specific amounts (change in proportion) (amounts in thousands):

Year of Amortization Balance Balance
Deferral Period July 1, 2021 Additions Deletions June 30, 2022

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Difference between expected

and actual experience……………… 2018 5.3 years 25,021$   -$   (19,247)$   5,774$
2019 5.2 years 128,220   -   (58,282)   69,938
2020 5.2 years 206,882   -   (64,651)   142,231
2022 4.9 years -   160,909   (32,838)   128,070

Subtotal………………………………………………………………… 360,123   160,909   (175,018)   346,014

Change of assumptions…………… 2017 5.4 years 22,519$   -$   (22,519)$   -$
2018 5.3 years 152,566   -   (117,358)   35,208
2019 5.2 years 183,615   -   (83,462)   100,153
2020 5.2 years 272,000   -   (85,000)   187,000
2021 5.0 years 80,800   -   (20,200)   60,600

Subtotal………………………………………………………………… 711,500   -   (328,539)   382,961

Total deferred outflows of resources…………………………… 1,071,623$   160,909$   (503,557)$   728,975$

Year of Amortization Balance Balance
Deferral Period July 1, 2021 Additions Deletions June 30, 2022

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Difference between expected

and actual experience……………… 2017 5.4 years (31,721)$   -$   31,721$   -$
 2021 5.0 years (723,876)   -   180,969   (542,907)

Subtotal………………………………………………………………… (755,597)   -   212,690   (542,907)$

Net difference between projected
and actual earnings on plan
investments………………………… 2018 5.0 years (115,441)$   -$   115,441$   -$

2019 5.0 years 176,182   -   (88,091)   88,091
 2020 5.0 years 867,302   -   (289,101)   578,201

2021 5.0 years (5,019,768)   -   1,254,942   (3,764,826)
2022 5.0 years -   3,780,473   (756,095)   3,024,378

Subtotal………………………………………………………………… (4,091,725)   3,780,473   237,096   (74,156)

Total deferred inflows of resources……………………………  (4,847,322)$   3,780,523$   449,786$   (617,063)$

MASSACHUSETTS STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
NOTES TO SCHEDULES

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(16)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
will be recognized in the collective pension expense as follows (amounts in thousands):

Fiscal Year
Ending June 30

2023…………………… 82,789$
2024…………………… (159,678)
2025…………………… (596,848)
2026…………………… 785,649

Total…………………  111,912$

NOTE 5 – COLLECTIVE PENSION EXPENSE

The following table shows the components of pension expense, excluding employer specific pension
expense for changes in proportion, as of June 30, 2022 (amounts in thousands):

Service cost……………………………………………………………………………………… 981,998$
Interest on the total pension liability……………………………………………………… 3,223,993
Employee contributions……………………………………………………………………… (693,853)
Projected earnings on plan investments…………………………………………………… (2,483,009)
Transfers and reimbursements from other systems……………………..……………… (57,413)